SECTION III RATE SCHEDULES

ENTERGY TEXAS, INC.

Sheet No.: 42

Electric Service Effective Date: 12-3-2022 (implemented 6-2-2023)

Revision: 22

Supersedes: ALS Effective 10-17-18 Schedule Consists of: One Sheet

SCHEDULE ALS

AREA LIGHTING SERVICE

I. APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable under the regular terms and conditions of the Company in areas designated by Company where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable voltage are available. This rate is not applicable to street and highway lighting.

II. TYPE OF SERVICE

Unmetered lighting service from dusk to dawn every night, approximately 4,000 hours per year, served from Company's existing overhead and pole distribution system under conditions specified in § IV. The lighting facilities installed will be Company's standard approved facilities for the particular application.

III. NET MONTHLY BILL

Lights	Lamp <u>Wattage</u>	Monthly <u>kWh</u>	Rate <u>Per Lamp</u> ⁽¹⁾	Rate Categories
"Security Light"				
High Pressure Sodium Open Bottom	100	38.3	\$8.47	ALCE;ALCG; ALCE_U
"Flood Light"				
High Pressure Sodium High Pressure Sodium High Pressure Sodium	100 400 1,000	38.3 150.0 367.3	\$10.31 \$19.21 \$33.57	ALCJ;ALCJ_U ALCK;ALCK_U ALCR;ALCR_U
"Decorative Light"				
High Pressure Sodium Acorn High Pressure Sodium Colonial High Pressure Sodium Colonial	150 150 250	58.6 58.6 100	\$15.94 \$13.06 \$18.07	ALDA;ALDA_U ALDC;ALDC_U ALDD;ALDD_U
Poles			Monthly <u>Rate⁽¹⁾</u>	Rate Categories
<u>"Wood" (2)</u>			#0.00	AL OT AL OT 11
Standard Wood Pole -35 foot Class 5			\$9.29	ALCT;ALCT_U

"Metal"(2)(3)

Metal 39 foot Rounded- tapered \$20.28 ALDF;ALDF_U

"Fiberglass" (2)(3)

Direct Embedded 18' Pole \$7.12 ALDG;ALDG_U

- (1) Plus the Fixed Fuel Factor per Schedule FF and all applicable riders.
- (2) If pole is not accessible by truck, additional cost will be charged pursuant to Section IV.
- (3) Poles will be either direct embedded or installed on auger base. Underground perimeter lighting only.

IV. GENERAL PROVISIONS

For the Security Light and Flood Light rates set forth in § III above, Company will install, own and maintain the required facilities mounted on an existing wood pole or other existing support owned by Company and, when required, one overhead span of secondary extension per light. If the Customer requests replacement of a functioning light, Customer will pay in advance a nonrefundable lump sum payment of \$25.00 per fixture to partially cover the Company's cost to install the facilities.

When additional facilities, not provided for in the rates set forth in § III (light, standard wood pole accessible by truck, and one span of overhead secondary), are requested and agreed to by the Company, Customer will pay in advance of installation, Company's cost to install such facilities plus the non-refundable lump sum payment as set forth above.

Company will replace burned-out lamps and otherwise maintain the equipment during regular daytime working hours as soon as practical following notification by Customer.

Company may remove a light which has been repeatedly damaged or vandalized by a third party. Four repair requests within a three month period is considered repeatedly. In lieu of removal, Customer may pay, in advance, the cost to repair or replace the light.

Replacement of burned out lamps will continue for these lights as long as these lamps are available. However, when fixtures or lamps need to be replaced and are no longer available, these fixtures will be replaced with an equivalent fixture from the ALS-LED rate schedule and will be billed at the then current rate of the replacement. Photocell or lamp failure will not be considered a fixture failure.

V. AMOUNT DUE AND PAYMENT

The past due amount for service furnished for which payment is not made within sixteen (16) days of the billing date shall be the monthly bill, including all adjustments under the rate schedule and applicable riders, plus 5%. The 5% penalty on delinquent bills shall not be applied to any balance to which the penalty has already been applied. If the amount due when rendered is paid prior to such date, the monthly bill, including all adjustments under the rate schedule and applicable riders, shall apply. If providing service to the State of Texas or to municipalities or other political subdivisions of this state, Company shall not assess a fee, penalty, interest or other charge to these entities for delinquent payment of a bill.